

No. 23-50627

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANGELA COLMENERO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Honorable David Alan Ezra Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION, MEDIA COALITION FOUNDATION, AND
TECHFREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Case No. 23-50627, *Free Speech Coalition, Inc., et al. v. Colmenero*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. HB 1181’s Age Verification Requirement Will Impermissibly Burden Access to Lawful Sexual Content, Including for Adults.....	7
A. HB 1181’s age verification requirement will impermissibly burden adult speech.	8
B. Age verification will rob website visitors of anonymity.....	10
C. Age verification will raise additional privacy and security concerns.	13
D. Age verification will prevent some visitors from accessing lawful content online at all.	15
II. HB 1181’s Disclosure Requirement Compels Speech.....	17
A. HB 1181 compels speech.	18
B. Longstanding precedent prevents Texas from compelling speech.....	20
C. If left unchecked, other states will attempt to conscript private speakers to voice their preferred ideological views.	23

CONCLUSION25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , <u>143 S. Ct. 2298</u> (2023)	21
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , <u>478 F. Supp. 2d 775</u> (E.D. Pa. 2007)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , <u>4 F. Supp. 2d 1029</u> (D.N.M.1998).....	12
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , <u>534 F.3d 181</u> (<u>3d Cir. 2008</u>)	11, 12, 13
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Sullivan</i> , <u>799 F. Supp. 2d 1078</u> (D. Alaska 2011)	8
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , <u>342 F.3d 96</u> (<u>2d Cir. 2003</u>).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , <u>542 U.S. 656</u> (2004)	8, 10
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , <u>942 F.3d 415</u> (<u>8th Cir. 2019</u>)	11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , <u>447 U.S. 557</u> (1980)	22
<i>Cyberspace, Commc’ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , <u>55 F. Supp. 2d 737</u> (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	12
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , <u>518 U.S. 727</u> (1996)	14
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , <u>469 F.3d 641</u> (<u>7th Cir. 2006</u>)	22
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero</i> , No. 1:23-CV-917-DAE, <u>2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154065</u> (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023)	7, 10, 14, 15, 19, 22

Garden Dist. Book Shop, Inc. v. Stewart,
184 F. Supp. 3d 331 (M.D. La. 2016) 10

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981) 21

In re Anonymous Online Speakers,
661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 20

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 11

Missouri v. Biden,
 No. 23-30445, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 23965
 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023) 25

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 22

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 21

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,
362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) 8, 9, 13, 15

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,
167 F. Supp. 2d 878 (W.D. Va. 2001) 13

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 8, 9, 11

ShIPLEY, Inc. v. Long,
454 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Ark. 2004) 9

State v. Weidner,
235 Wis. 2d 306 (Wis. 2000) 11

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 10

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (2013) 21

Volokh v. James, No. 22-CV-10195 (ALC),
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25196 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2023)..... 25

West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U. S. 624 (1943) 20

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 17, 20

Statutes

H.B. 1181, Act of June 12, 2023,
 Ch. 676, Tex. Sess. Law Serv. (Vernon’s) 5, 7, 18, 19

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc 23

Other Authorities

2021 FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households, FDIC..... 16

Megan Russo, *Mismatched Gender Markers on State ID Cards*,
 The Regulatory Review (Mar. 10, 2021)..... 16

Sonia Lin, *Identifying and addressing the financial needs of immigrants*, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
 (June 27, 2022) 16

Verifying Lawful Presence, Texas Department of Public Safety 15
